PART 2. - EDUCATION OFFICER[3]

Footnotes:

--- (3) ---

Editor's note—Ord. 2011-732-E, § 3, amended the Code by repealing former Pt. 2, §§ 20.201—20.207, and § 4 added a new Pt. 2. Former Pt. 2 pertained to the Office of the Inspector General, and derived from Ord. 2009-820-E, § 1.

Sec. 20.201. - Education Officer; Establishment; Functions.

Recognizing that the Mayor's leadership can make a positive difference in education in multiple ways without becoming directly involved in the governance and operation of the Duval County Public School system, there is hereby established an Education Officer within the Executive Office of the Mayor. The Education Officer shall be a volunteer appointed by and shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor, with such appointment being made on the basis of demonstrated ability in education, integrity, leadership, and related qualifications. The Education Officer is authorized to engage in the following functions:

- (a) Work with The School Board of Duval County, Florida, and the Superintendent of Schools, for the benefit of the Duval County Public School system to help advance the state of public schools in Duval County;
- (b) Advocate for education in Duval County with such advocacy spanning Pre-Kindergarten through adult education;
- (c) Engage the community in all facets of education; and
- (d) Partner with community groups, nonprofit organizations, interested citizens and businesses to implement initiatives that will advance education in Duval County.

(Ord. 2011-732-E, § 4)

Exhibit 2 Page 1 of 1

about:blank 2/1/2016